

No. 49876-6-II
(Pierce County Superior Court, Cause No. 06-2-04611-6)

COURT OF APPEALS OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON,
DIVISION II

KEVIN DOLAN, and Class of similarly situated individuals,
Plaintiffs-Respondents,

v.

KING COUNTY, a political subdivision of the State of Washington,
Defendant-Respondent.

DEPARTMENT OF RETIREMENT SYSTEMS
Intervenor-Appellant.

BRIEF OF RESPONDENT KING COUNTY

Tim J. Filer, WSBA #16285
Emily Kelly, WSBA #46912
FOSTER PEPPER PLLC
1111 Third Avenue, Suite 3000
Seattle, Washington 98101-3299
Telephone: (206) 447-4400
Facsimile: (206) 447-9700
Email: Tim.Filer@foster.com
Email: Emily.Kelly@foster.com
Attorneys for Respondent King
County

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
I. INTRODUCTION & SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	1
II. STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	4
A. Until The Supreme Court Decided <i>Dolan I</i> , DRS, King County And PERS Employers All Agreed That The <i>Dolan</i> Class Members Were Not Proper PERS Members.	4
B. King County Proposed, DRS Supported, And The Legislature Adopted Legislation Rejecting The <i>Dolan I</i> Reasoning, Protecting PERS Plans From Similar Claims In The Future.	7
C. After Remand, DRS Asked To Serve As Amicus Curiae For The Trial Court As It Decided Pension- Related Remedies Issues And Was Informed Of Proposed Settlement Terms.	7
D. After The Class And King County Proposed A Settlement, DRS Announced It Would Seek To Require King County To Pay Interest On Retroactive Retirement Contributions.	9
E. This Court Affirmed The Trial Court’s Jurisdiction Over Remedies Issues And Ordered That DRS Be Given “Full Party” Status As Intervenor In The Remedies Phase.	11
F. Following Remand, The Trial Court Conducted Proceedings On Various Remedies Issues With Full Participation By DRS.....	12
G. <i>After</i> The Trial Court Set A Hearing On The Interest Issue, DRS Issued A “Decision” And Invoices Purporting To Require Payment Of Interest.....	14
H. DRS Fully Participated In Proceedings Before The Trial Court On The Interest Issue.	16
I. The Trial Court Decided That King County Should Pay \$10.5 Million In Interest In Addition To The \$32 Million Of Retroactive Contributions.....	17
III. RESTATEMENT OF THE ISSUES	19

IV.	STANDARD OF REVIEW	19
V.	ARGUMENT	21
	A. The Trial Court Has Jurisdiction Over Decisions Regarding The Remedies Necessary To Implement The Injunction.	21
	1. This Court Previously Ruled That The Trial Court Had Jurisdiction To Decide Remedies Issues In This Case.....	21
	2. King County Did Not Request The Hearing On The Interest Issue To Challenge An Agency Action.	22
	3. No Other Statute Deprives The Trial Court Of Jurisdiction To Rule On Whether Interest Should Be Paid As A Remedy Under The Injunction.	24
	B. DRS Subjected Itself To The Trial Court’s Decision-Making Authority On Interest By Intervening In The Remedies Phase.	26
	C. The Priority Of Action Doctrine Bars DRS From Divesting The Trial Court Of Jurisdiction Over The Interest Issue.	29
	D. The Trial Court Crafted An Appropriate Remedy To Implement The Injunction Based On A Robust Record.	32
	1. The Trial Court Has Broad Discretion To Craft Remedies Necessary To Implement The Injunction.	33
	2. The Trial Court’s Equitable Authority Is Unaffected By RCW 41.50.125.	35
	3. DRS Represented The Interests Of PERS And Had Every Opportunity To Litigate The Amount Of Retroactive Service Credit That Would Be Awarded.....	38
	4. The Trial Court’s Exercise Of Its Discretion Is Supported By Substantial Evidence.	41
VI.	CONCLUSION.....	49

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES	Page(s)
<i>Boronat v. Boronat</i> , 13 Wn. App. 671, 537 P.2d 1050 (1975).....	36, 37
<i>Buck Mountain Owner’s Ass’n v. Prestwich</i> , 174 Wn. App. 702, 308 P.3d 644 (2013).....	20, 34
<i>Bunch v. Nationwide Mut. Ins. Co.</i> , 180 Wn. App. 37, 321 P.3d 266 (2014).....	30
<i>Casebere v. Clark Cnty. Civil Serv. Comm’n-Sheriff’s Office</i> , 21 Wn. App. 73, 584 P.2d 416 (1978).....	27
<i>Chelan Cnty. v. Nykreim</i> , 146 Wn.2d 904, 52 P.3d 1 (2002).....	2, 27, 49
<i>City of Yakima v. Int’l Ass’n of Firefighters, Local 469</i> , 117 Wn.2d 655, 818 P.2d 1335 (1981).....	3, 30, 50
<i>Cole v. Harveyland, LLC</i> , 163 Wn. App. 199, 258 P.3d 70 (2011).....	19
<i>Davis v. Wash. Dep’t of Labor & Indus.</i> , 159 Wn. App. 437, 245 P.3d 253 (2011).....	25
<i>Dolan v. King Cnty.</i> , 172 Wn.2d 299, 258 P.3d 20 (2011).....	passim
<i>Dolan v. King Cnty.</i> , 184 Wn. App. 1038, 2014 WL 6466710 (2014).....	passim
<i>Dumas v. Gagner</i> , 137 Wn.2d 268, 971 P.2d 17 (1999)	26-27
<i>Geonerco, Inc. v. Grand Ridge Prop. IV, LLC</i> , 159 Wn. App. 536, 248 P.3d 1047 (2011).....	27

<i>Goodwin Co. v. Nat'l Disc. Corp.</i> , 5 Wn.2d 521, 105 P.2d 805 (1940).....	34
<i>Guidry v. Sheet Metal Workers Nat. Pension Fund</i> , 493 U.S. 365, 110 S. Ct. 680, 107 L. Ed. 2d 782 (1990).....	36, 37
<i>In re Marriage of Yates</i> , 17 Wn. App. 772, 565 P.2d 825 (1977).....	35
<i>Mulhausen v. Bates</i> , 9 Wn.2d 264, 114 P.2d 995 (1941).....	36
<i>Orwick v. City of Seattle</i> , 103 Wn.2d 249, 692 P.2d 793 (1984).....	24, 26
<i>Rabey v. Dep't of Labor & Indus.</i> , 101 Wn. App. 390, 3 P.3d 217 (2000).....	35
<i>Resident Action Council v. Seattle Hous. Auth.</i> , 177 Wn.2d 417, 327 P.3d 600 (2013), <i>as amended</i> (Jan. 10, 2014).....	20
<i>Rummens v. Guar. Trust Co.</i> , 199 Wn. 337, 92 P.2d 228 (1939).....	34
<i>Rupert v. Gunter</i> , 31 Wn. App. 27, 640 P.2d 36 (1982).....	20, 33, 41
<i>State ex rel. Wash. Pub. Disclosure Com'n v. Permanent Offense</i> , 136 Wn. App. 277, 150 P.3d 568 (2006).....	25
<i>State v. Kaiser</i> , 161 Wn. App. 705, 254 P.3d 850 (2011).....	42
<i>State of Washington ex rel. Evergreen Freedom Foundation v. Wash. Educ. Ass'n</i> , 111 Wn. App. 586, 49 P.3d 894 (2002).....	30
<i>Stephanus v. Anderson</i> , 26 Wn. App. 326, 613 P.2d 533 (1980).....	34

<i>United States v. State of Or.</i> , 657 F.2d 1009 (9th Cir. 1981)	27
<i>Wells Fargo v. Department of Revenue</i> , 166 Wn. App. 342, 271 P.3d 268 (2012)	23

STATUTES

29 U.S.C. § 1003(b)(1)	37
RCW 34.05.510	11, 21, 23
RCW 41.40.052	36
RCW 41.40.380	36
RCW 41.50.125	passim
RCW 51.04.010	25

OTHER AUTHORITIES

3A Wash. Prac., Rules Prac. CR 24 (6th ed.)	26, 27
15 Wash. Prac., Civ. P. § 44:27 (2d ed.).....	20, 4
Fed.R.Civ.P. 24.....	27
WAC 415-114-100.....	25
Wash. Const. Art. IV § 6.....	24
